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Hernandez, Nancy

From: Journeay, Stephen
Sent: Tuesday, May 17, 2016 3:09 PM
To: agency_req_rep (agency_req_rep@texasattorneygeneral.gov)
Cc: Commissioners Offices; Hubenak, Priscilla; Preister, David; Sterling, Elizabeth

(Elizabeth.Sterling@oag.state.tx.us); Linda Secord
(linda.secord@texasattorneygeneral.gov); Journeay, Stephen; Pemberton, Margaret;
Hernandez, Nancy

Subject: Request representation, PUC Docket No. 45342, Northlake v. PUC No. D--1-GN-001949
Attachments: 45342_Northlake.pdf

Mr. Jim Davis, Deputy, Attorney General for Civil Litigation P..,
?et 1 '^P"r r y"^

Re: Town of Northiake, Texas v. PUC, No. D-1-GN-16-001949

Dear Mr. Davis:
c-^ -^

The Public Utility Commission of Texas was served with a citation in the above referenced cat^^nurp-Ser diff 'May
11, 2016. This letter is to request representation by the Attorney General in this matter. A copy of the #etit^"jn arf^
citation is attached. ^ r^a

C:)

This lawsuit relates to PUC Docket No. 45342 - Petition of continental U.S. Management Corporation to Amend
the Town of Northlake's Sewer Certificate of Convenience and Necessity in Denton County, Texas by Expedited Release.

If you need further information, please call me at 512-936-7215.

Stephen Journeay, Director

Commission Advising and Docket Management
Public Utility Commission of Texas

stephen.iourneav@puc.state.tx.us

stephen.lourneay@puc.texas.gov

(512) 936-7215
(512) 936-7208 (fax)
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CAUSE NO. D-1-GN-16-001949

TOWN OF NORTHLAKE, TEXAS

Plaintiff
vs.

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS
DELIVERED i}ttS /i_ DAy OF ^ ^ Defendant

CAR OL S I3. LOPFZ-^- 20_L6
TO: PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS CONSTABL$, I)^` JTiT^Vfs

BY SERVING ITS EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, BRI^ LOYD ' COUNTY TEXAS
1701 NORTH CONGRESS, 7TH FLOOR, ROOM 110
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701

DZP

Defendant, in the above styled and numbered cause:

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED. You may employ an attorney. If you or your attorney do not file a written
answer with the clerk who issued this citation by 10:00 A.M. on the Monday next following the

expiration of twenty days after you were served this citation and petition, a default judgment may
be taken against you.

Attached is a copy of the ORIGINAL PETITION FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW

_of the PLAINTIFF in the above styled and numbered cause, which was filed on MAY 6, 2016 in the
261ST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT of Travis County, Austin, Texas.

ISSUED AND GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL of said Court at office, May 10. 2016.

REQUESTED BY:

G' V̂elva

N
STEPHEN C DICKMAN

303 COLORADO ST # 2000

AUSTIN, TX 78701-3924 L. Price
BUSINESS PHONE: (512) 495-6413 FAX: (512) 495-6613 Travis County District Clerk

Travis County Courthouse
1000 Guadalupe, P.O. Box 679003 (78767)
Austin, TX 78701

PREPARED BY: CHAMBERS VICTORIA

-- - -- - -- - -- - -- - -- R E T U R N -- - -- -- - -- - -- --

Came to hand on the day of

executed at

o'clock M., and

within the County of

at

on the day of , at o'clock M.,

by delivering to the within named , each

in person, a true copy of this citation together with the ORIGINAL PETITION FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW

accompanying pleading, having first attached such copy of such citation to such copy of pleading

and endorsed on such copy of citation the date of delivery.
Carlos B. Lopez

Service Fee: $ Constable Pct. 5, Travis County, Texas
Sheriff / Constable / Authorized Person

Sworn to and subscribed before me this the

By:

day of

Notary Public, THE STATE OF TEXAS

D-1-GN-16-001949

® Original Service Copy

Printed Name of Server

CONSTABLE

County, Texas

P01 - 000040154
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5/6/2016 10:33:32 AM
Velva L. Price
District Clerk
Travis County

CAUSE NOD-1"GN-16-001949 D-1-GN-16-001949
Victoria Chambers

TOWN OF NORTHLAKE, TEXAS, § IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF
Plaintiff, §

§
V. § TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF § {
TEXAS, § 261st JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Defendant. §

ORIGINAL PETITION FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW

TO THE I-IONORABLE JUDGE OF SAID COURT:

COMES NOW, the Town of Northiake, Texas ("Northlake"), Plaintiff herein, pursuant to

the Texas Administrative Procedure Act, Tex. Gov't Code §§ 2001.171 and 2001.176 ("APA")

and Texas Water Code § 13.381 and files this Original Petition for Judicial Review of an Order

of the Public Utility Commission of Texas ("PUC") entered in PUC Docket No. 45342, Petition

of Continental U.S. Management Cotporation to Amend the Town of Northlake's Sewer

Certificate of Convenience and Necessity in Denton County, Texas by Expedited Release, and for

cause of action would respectfully show the Court as follows:

I. DISCOVERY PLAN

Northlake intends to conduct discovery, if any, under a Level 3 Discovery Control Plan

as provided by Rule 190.4 of the Texas Rules of Civil Procedure.

II. PARTIES

1. Northlake is Type A general law municipality originally incorporated in

December 1960 and located in Denton County, Texas with a current population of approximately

2,160 residents. Northlake is the holder of sewer certificate of convenience and necessity

("CCN") No. 20866.

2. The PUC is an administrative agency of the State of Texas charged with
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regulating, issuing and amending CCNs for retail public utilities providing water and sewer

service in Texas. The PUC may be served with process by service of citation on its Executive

Director, Brian Lloyd, Public Utility Commission of Texas, 1701 North Congress, 71" Floor,

Room 110, Austin, Texas 78701. See 16 Tex. Admin. Code § 22.22. Northlake requests that the

Clerk of the Court issue service of process to PUC pursuant to Texas Rule of Civil Procedure 99.

3. Pursuant to Texas Government Code § 2001.176(b)(2), a copy of this Original

Petition is being served on all parties of record in PUC Docket No. 45342, through their

attorneys of record, by E-mail and by certified mail, return receipt requested. A list of all parties

and attorneys of record in PUC Docket No. 45342 is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

III. JURISDICTION AND VENUE

4. This Court has jurisdiction over this action which seeks judicial review of a

decision of a Texas administrative agency. This suit is an appeal from the February 17, 2016

final order of the PUC in PUC Docket No. 45342. The PUC's order was issued under Texas

Water Code § 13.254(a-6). Texas Water Code § 13.003 provides that the Texas APA, Tex.

Gov't Code § 2001.001 et seq., applies to all proceedings under Chapter 13, unless Chapter 13

provides otherwise. Texas Water Code § 13.381 provides that "[a]ny party to a proceeding

before the PUC is entitled to judicial review under the substantial evidence rule" which is the

default standard of review under the APA.

5. Accordingly, this suit is filed pursuant to §§ 2001.171 and 2001.176 of the Texas

APA and § 13.381 of the Texas Water Code. The PUC's final order of February 17, 2016

adjudicated all applicable issues in Docket No. 45342 and is therefore a final and appealable

order. Northlake is aggrieved by the PUC's Order of February 17, 2016, a copy of which is

attached hereto as Exhibit B.

Original Petition for Judicial Review Page 2
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6. Northlake timely filed a motion for rehearing on March 11, 2016. See Tex. Gov't

Code § 2001.146(a) and the PUC rule at 16 Tex. Admin. Code § 22.264 which provides that

motions for rehearing, replies thereto and PUC action on motions for rehearing are governed by

the APA. A copy of Northlake's Motion for Rehearing (without exhibits) is attached hereto as

Exhibit C and is incorporated herein by reference for all purposes. On March 16, 2016, all

parties in Docket No. 45342 were notified by the PUC that "no commissioner has voted to add

the Motion for Rehearing of Town of Northlake to an open meeting agenda" and no action was

taken by the PUC on Northlake's Motion for Rehearing. Therefore Northlake's Motion for

Rehearing was overruled by operation of law on April 12, 2016 which is 55 days after the date of

the PUC's Order of, February 17, 2016. Tex. Gov't Code § 2001.146(c). Accordingly, on April

12, 2016, the PUC's Order of February 17, 2016 became final and appealable pursuant to §

2001.144(a)(2)(B) of the APA. The statutory deadline for filing this petition for judicial review

is thirty days following the date the PUC's Order became final and appealable, or May 12, 2016.

7. Based on the above procedural history, Northlake has exhausted all administrative

remedies and Northlake is statutorily entitled to judicial review of the PUC's order of February

17, 2016 pursuant to APA § 2001.171 and Texas Water Code § 13.381. This Original Petition is

filed within thirty days of April 12, 2016, the date on which the PUC's Order became final and

appealable as required by APA § 2001.176.

8. Venue in this Court is mandatory under APA § 2001.176(b)(1) which requires

that appeals thereunder be brought in a district court of Travis County.

IV. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY FRAMEWORK

9. Under its sewer CCN No. 20866, Northlake has the exclusive right and obligation

to provide retail wastewater service to all customers within the geographic boundaries of its

Original Petition for Judicial Review Page 3
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CCN. See generally, Tex. Water Code §§ 13.250 and 13.252.

10. Under Tex. Water Code § 13.254(a-5), the Texas legislature established an

expedited process for certain qualifying landowners to remove (i.e., decertify) their property

from a CCN. Under this expedited decertification process, an owner of a tract of land of at least

25 acres that is not receiving water or sewer service and that is located in one of 33 counties may

petition the PUC for expedited release of the tract from a CCN. The PUC must grant the petition

within 60 days of the filing of the petition. Tex. Water Code § 13.254(a-6). PUC rules

implementing this expedited decertification process are at 16 Tex. Admin. Code 24.113(r).

11. Although a tract of land may be decertified under this expedited process, a retail

public utility may not provide water or sewer service to persons on such tract unless and until

compensation is provided to the decertified retail public utility (i.e., the entity that held the CCN

for the tract prior to the decertification) for any property that the PUC determines is rendered

useless or valueless to the decertified retail public utility. Tex. Water Code § 13.254(d); 16 Tex.

Admin. Code 24.113(h).

V. FACTUAL BACKGROUND

12. On November 16, 2015, Continental U.S. Management Corporation

("Continental") filed a petition with the -PUC to amend Northlake's sewer CCN No. 20866 to

decertify a 138.907-acre tract of land pursuant to the expedited CCN release provisions of Tex.

Water Code § 13.254(a-5). Continental's petition was docketed as PUC Docket No. 45342.

Northlake was granted intervenor status in Docket No, 45342 on January 5, 2016.

13. In its petition filed at the PUC, Continental repeatedly identified the entire

138.907-acre tract as the area to be decertified from Northlake's sewer CCN No. 20866. For

example, Continental's petition states: "Petitioner. owns approximately 138.907 contiguous

Original Petition for Judicial Review Page 4
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acres of land in Denton County, Texas (the 'Property ), which petitioner seeks to decertify f-om

sewer CCN No. 20866... Petitioner requests that the PUC grant expedited release of the

Properly from sewer C'CNNo. 20866". In the Conclusion and Prayer of its petition, Continental

again requests "release of the Petitioner's property... ". All of Continental's mapping

attachments and submissions which are a part of its petition show the entire 138.907-acre tract as

the area that was sought for decertification from sewer CCN 20866. In support of its petition,

Continental's President filed a sworn affidavit stating "Continental U.S. Management

Corporation owns approximately 138.907 acres of land (the 'Propertv ) located within the

boundaries of Sewer CCN 20866 issued to the Town of'North Lake, Texas.... I request that the

Public Utility Commission of Texas release this property ,from Sewer CCN No. 20866. "

14. Notwithstanding the clearly expressed intent of Continental that it sought release

of the 138.907-acre tract of land from Northlake's sewer CCN, the northern portion of the

138.907-acre tract was actually not within Northlake's sewer CCN area but rather was located

within the City of Justin's sewer CCN No. 20061, and only the southern 74.174-acre portion of

the 138.907-acre tract was within Northlake's sewer CCN.

15. On February 17, 2016, the Commission issued its Order in the above-referenced

docket granting the petition to amend Northlake's sewer CCN No, 20866 and removing from

Northlake's sewer CCN the 74.174-acre tract of land comprising the southern portion of the

138.906-acre tract that Continental petitioned for. A map showing the 138.907-acre tract

including the 74.174-acre southern portion is attached hereto as Exhibit D. The PUC's Order

was issued notwithstanding the facts that (i) Continental petitioned for decertification of the

138.907-acre tract, and (ii) Continental never sought to amend its petition to seek decertification

area of only the southern 74,174-acre portion of the 138.907-acre tract.

Original Petition for Judicial Review Page 5
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16. The 74.174-acre tract which was decertified by the PUC order is within

Northlake's extra-territorial jurisdiction ("ETJ") and is the subject of pending litigation between

Northlake and the City of Justin ("Justin") in which Northlake is alleging that Justin illegally

included the tract in Justin's ETJ.t A temporary injunction has been issued in that litigation

prohibiting Justin and "any persons or entities acting in concert with Justin" from taking any

action involving development and permitting of the 74.164-acre tract under an August 12, 2015

development agreement between Justin and Continental. A copy of the Denton County District

Court's Order Granting Temporary Injunction is attached hereto as Exhibit E. One of the terms

of the development agreement called for Continental to file the application for expedited

decertification of the 138.907-acre tract which Continental did in PUC Docket No. 45342. An

excerpt from the Justin-Continental development agreement showing Section 5.1 (entitled

"Certificates of Convenience and Necessity") is attached hereto as Exhibit F.

VI. CAUSE OF ACTION: PUC'S DECERTIFICATION OF CONTINENTAL'S 74.174-
ACRE TRACT FAILED TO COMPLY WITH THE SUBSTANTIVE REQUIREMENTS
OF TEXAS WATER CODE § 13.254 AND PUC'S RULES BECAUSE CONTINENTAL

FAILED TO IDENTIFY THE TRACT OF LAND TO BE DECERTIFIED

17. The PUC's Order of February 17, 2016 granting decertification of the 74.174-acre

tract when Continental had petitioned for decertification of a 138.907-acre tract is contrary to

Tex. Water Code § 13.254(a-5) and PUC Rules at 16 Tex. Admin. Code § 24.113(r). Because

Northlake has been deprived of its sewer CCN covering the 74.174-acre tract in violation of a

statutory provision and through unlawful procedure, substantial rights of Northlake have been

prejudiced as a result of the PUC's Order. Accordingly, the PUC's Order of February 17, 2016

should be reversed or remanded to the PUC for further proceedings under the authority of Tex.

Water Code § 13.381 and § 2001.174 of the APA.

' Cause No. 15-08170-367 in the 367th Judicial District Court of Denton County.

Original Petition for Judicial Review Page 6
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18. Texas Water Code Section 13.254(a-5) states in pertinent part: "... the owner of a

tract of land that is at least 25 acres and that is not receiving water or sewer service may petition

for expedited release of the area from a certificate of convenience and necessity..." [emphasis

added]. Thus the petition must identify the acreage (i.e., the "area") to be decertified and the

CCN from which that, acreage is to be decertified.

19. Notwithstanding the statutory obligation to specifically identify the tract of land

to be decertified, in its petition filed in this docket, Continental only identified the 138.907-acre

tract as the area to be decertified from Northlake's sewer CCN No. 20866. See facts described in

Paragraph 13 above. Despite the petition of Continental unequivocally seeking release of the

138.907-acre tract, the Commission's Order of February 17, 2016 granted Continental a CCN

release for a different tract of land, i.e., the 74.174-acre tract. Therefore, there is a substantial

variance between the decertification tract that Continental petitioned for and the tract that was

actually decertified by the Commission. This constitutes legal error in view of Texas Water

Code Section 13.254(a-5) which requires that the landowner identify the specific tract of land to

be decertified.

20. Continental's error in petitioning for release of the 138.907-acre tract is a more-

than-sufficient basis for the PUC to require that Continental amend or re-file its petition to

accurately describe what acreage is being sought for decertification from Northlake's sewer

CCN. Without a clear description in Continental's petition of what acreage is being sought for

decertification, the PUC has no basis in the record for finding that the requirements for expedited

decertification in Texas Water Code § 13.254(a-5) have been met with respect to the 74.174-acre

tract, Without such a legal basis, the PUC's Order, particularly Conclusion of Law No. 4, is

erroneous.

Original Petition for Judicial Review Page 7
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21. Although PUC Staff stated that "the mapping submitted by Continental makes

clear the intention of the petition is only to release that portion of Continental's land that is

within Northlake's sewer CCN"Z, there is no indication in the record whatsoever as to how the

mapping submitted by Continental makes clear the intention of Continental to amend its petition

to alter the decertified tract from 138.907 acres to a tract of only 74.174 acres. For the

Commission to rely on Continental's perceived intent without a supporting pleading or evidence

constitutes legal error.

22. Consistent with the PUC's rule at 16 Tex. Admin. Code § 22.76(b), it is a time-

honored rule in Texas practice and procedure that a party is bound by its pleadings in court,

insofar as they affect their substantial rights. Taylor v. Miss.-Texas R.R., 294 S.W.2d 167, 168

(Tex. Civ. App. - Waco 1956, no writ); Dallas Railway & Terminal Co. v. Bishop, 153 S.W.2d

298, 305 (Tex. Civ. App. - Eastland 1941, no writ) ("We think plaintiff is bound by his

pleadings in the first place, ..."). Continental as petitioner is the master of its claims, and its

petition and its supporting affidavit clearly state that Continental sought release of the 138,907-

acre tract from Northlake's sewer CCN, not the 74.174-acre tract. Continental is bound by its

pleading and is judicially estopped to claim otherwise.

23. If allowed to stand, the PUC's Order would set the precedent that, regardless of

what acreage is petitioned for decertification, the PUC is authorized to unilaterally and implicitly

amend a petition to conform to what the PUC believes the petitioner really intends regardless of

there being no documentation from the petitioner of. an intention to amend its petition. Such

discretion on the part of PUC is unworkable and unwise from a public policy perspective as it

would undermine the transparency and integrity of the PUC's CCN expedited decertification

process.

2 Commission Staff s Final Recommendation, pg. 2, Footnote No. 5.
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2'i4. By ciccertik^'in^ the fi^. } 7^-acre tract from IIr^rthfak^z' s 4c^^v^:t° CCN, Northlake is

now deprived of its right to provide retail sewer service to the tract. 'I`his substantial right of

Northlake has, been, effectuatetl through the t't1C's- Order of February 17, 2016 which was isiucd

in violation of Tex. Water Code § 13.254(a-5)'s requirement to specifically identify the 74. t 74-

aere tract of land ta he clecertstiwd, and thft)ugh t̂ he 1'UCf`y unIawfaI procedure of approving the

dccc.rtif"scatiou without requiring Continental to amend it, pvtitiou, to specifically identify the

74,171-acre tract. Accordingly. under § ;0(11.174 of the APA, tiie Court must reverse or rc ►riztnd

thi:f case tbr further proceedings.

VIL PRAYER

W1111:I:,t'ORE, 1'tZEAMISt:S Ct)NSIl?I:,:Ri:D. Northlake prays that the PUIC be, cited to

^sI,pe;rr and answer herein, Norttitctl:c prays that, upon final trial or hvariitg, it have oja:trfgmcnt

reversing or remanding the t'11C's Order ot` 1'abrtary 17, 2016. 11 ►tally, Northlake prays for such

other arid further relief to which if may ^h«w itselfjustiy entitled either general or special. atlaw

or in equity.

KELLY ItIkIiT & HALLMAN I..LP
303 Colorado Strect. Suite 2000
Austin, 'rexas 7870 1
"1"elephonc. (512),49-5•6400
Facs,irnite; (512)495-6401

13yt_ :^4
Stephen C. Dickinan
State BarNo, 05836500

xi"I't)Rmm FOR '111K `['oWN OF
N(:)RTHLI4:KE

06-11trictt t'etiFSon ztrr 4u.ii::iai itcvi.l;w iv Wc cJ
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CEI2TIIt'ICA'I'ti, Qf^' sI:IiVIcE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Original Petition for Judicial
Review has been served on the following attorneys of record, via e-mail and certified mail,
return receipt requested, on this (VAX day of May, 2016:

Matthew A. Arth.
Attorney- Legal Division
Public Utility Commission of-rexas
1701 N. Congress Ave.
€'.0P.O. Box 13326
Austin, Texas 7871 iw3326
Email: Vfattle^;wArtLic`tr^lau,c^t^
Tel. 512-936-7021
Fax: 512-936-7268
Attorney for Public Utility Commission o(Texas

Leonard Dougal
Jackson Walker LIT,
100 Congress, Suite I 100
Austin, Texas 78701
Email- ldou^,^a_^, c' î^vcom
Tel: 51 ^-736-2233
Fax, 512-391-2112
Attorney for Continental U.S. Nianagement Corp

^ r E

5tep
^

hen C. Dickman
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Exhibit A
List of Parties and Attorneys of Record in PUC Docket No. 45342

Matthew A. Arth
Attorney - Legal Division
Public Utility Commission of Texas
1701 N. Congress Ave.
P.O. Box 13326
Austin, Texas 78711-3326
Email: Matthew.Arth@puc.texas.gov
Tel: 512-936-7021
Fax: 512-936-7268
Attorney for Public Utility Commission of Texas

Leonard Dougal
Jackson Walker L.L.P.
100 Congress, Suite 1100
Austin, Texas 78701
Email: ldougal aiw.com
Tel: 512-236-2233
Fax: 512-391-2112
Attorney for Continental U.S. Management Corp.

Stephen C. Dickman
Kelly Hart & Hallman LLP
303 Colorado St., Suite 2000
Austin, Texas 78701
Email: stephen.dickman@kellvhart.com
Tel: 512-495-6413
Fax: 512-495-6613
Attorney for Town of Northlalce
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DOCKET NO. 45342 - ,

7^^ `C^ ^
P1aT1TION OF CONTINENTAL U.S. § PUBLIC UTILITY CO M^S^1^q7N F11 3: j Q
MANAGEMENT CORPORATION TO §
AMEND THE TOWN OF § OF TEXAS
NORTHLAKE'S SEWER §
CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE §
AND NECESSITY IN DE14TON
COIJNTY BY EXPEDITED HE LEASE §

ORDER

This Order addresses the petition of Continental U.S. Management Corporation

(Continental) for expedited release of 138.907 acres from the Town of Northlake's (Northlake)

sewer Certifflcate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) No. 20866 in Denton County (Petition).

Public Utility Commission of Texas (Commission) Staff recotnmended approval of the Petition.

Consistent with Commission Staffs recommendation, the Petition Is approved.

1. Background

On November 16, 2015, Continental filed the Petition, pursuant to Tex. Water Code

§ 13.254(a-5) (TWC) and 16 Tex. Admin. Code § 24.113(r) (TAC), for expedited release of an

approximately 138.907-acre tract of land owned by Continental (the Petition Property) from

Northlakes' sewer CCN No. 20866 In Denton County.' Continental asserts that the Petition

Property is not receiving sewer service from Northlake or any other sewer service provider.2

In its response to the Petition, Nortlilake stated that, contrary to Commission Staft's

statement otherwise in its response addressing administrative completeness, only a portion of the

Petition Property is located within Northiake's CCN No. 20866? Northlake stated that the

northern portion of the Petition Property is actually located within the City of Justin's (Jusk)

sewer CCN No. 20061 4 Exhibit 2 of Northiake's response, provided as Attachment 1 to this

I Petifion for Expedited Release from the Town of North Lake's Sewer CCN No. 20866 Pursuant to
Section 13.254(a-5), Texas Wafer Coda (Nov. 16,20 15).

Id, Affidavit of George Olen Senders at 6•7, Exhibit 1.

The Town of Nortblako's Response to Order No. 2 and Motion to Abate 02 (Jan. 4, 2016) (Noythlaka
Response).

4 Id

1^6
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DOCKET NO. 45342 ORDER PAGE 2 or 5

Order, depicts the portion of the 138,907-acre tract that is within Justin's CCN. Nortlllake stated

that' the Petition should therefore be Wittttitawn and ref7led.5 Northlake stated that an

approximately 74.174-acre southern portion of the Petition Property is within Nortlilake's extra-

territorial Jurisdiction (ETJ); but Justin has taken certain legal actions to bring this area within its

ETJ.b This legal matter is now before the 367s' District Court of Denton County.7 Nortlilake

stated that a temporary Injunction (Tl) has been issued against Justin in that proceeding,"

Nort}ilake requested abatement of this Petition pending the final trial in that proceeding.9

On January 8, 2015, Continental responded to Northlake, stating that it is not required to

demonstrate that all of the Petition Property is within Nortblake's CCN No. 20866; only that it

owns a tract of land greater than 25 acres, in a qualifying county, and that is not receiving sewer

service, which Continental asserts it has done." Continental stated that ultimately, the

Commission may decertify from Northlake's CCN only that portion of the Petition. Property

located within Northiake's CCN; but that it is appropriate for Continental, to describe all of the

deeded property." Continental opposed abatement of this proceeding, stating that the TI does

not mention a Commission proceeding and that the plain language of the TI demonstrates that it

was not intended to interfere with the Commission's jurisdiction over CCNs.12

On January 11, 2016, Commission Staff recommended approval of the Petition.13

Commission Staff stated that Continental provided adequate information to demonstrate that the

Petition Property meets. the requirements for expedited release,14 Commission Staff noted that

mapping submitted by Continental makes clear that the intention of this Petition is only to

release the portion of Continental's land that is within Northlake's CCN.

5 Id

6 g

7 M at 2-4.

' Id

9ldat4.

10 Continental U.B. Management Cotpmation's Reply to tlje Town ofNortblake's Response to Order No. 2
and Motion to Abate Casa at 2-3 (Jan. 8, 2016).

s'Idat3.

Id at 4-5.

'3 Commission Staff a Final Recommendation at 3 (Jan. 11, 2016).

"ldat1.
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DOClSIST. NO. 49342 ORDER PAGE 3 OF 5

On January 15, 2016, Northlako responded to Commission Staffs recommendation on

final disposition, stating that Continental should be required to amend the Petition to correctly

identify the acreage sought to be decertified; and further that while Commission Staff may be

correct that this error is not dispositive of the need to deny the Petition, it is certainly more than

sufficient to require Continental to accurately describe the acreage being sought for

decertification from Northlake's CCN.15

Northiaka did not deny that it is not providing sewer service to the portion of the Petition

Property within CCN No. 20866. Based on the preceding, the Commission finds that

Continental has adequately shown that the portion of the Petition Property within Northlake's

CCN No. 20866 is not receiving sewer service and meets all other criteria under TWC

§ 13.254(a-5).

The Commission adopts the following findings of fact and conclusions of law;

ll. 171ndings of Fact

Procedural Hisrory

1. on November 16, 2015, Continental filed the Petition to amend Nortlslake's sewer CCN

No. 20866 In Denton County by expedited release.

2. On December 21, 2015, Order No. 2 was Issued, finding the Petition administratively

complete and adopting a procedural schedule.

3. On December 29, 2015, Northlake requested late intervention.

4. On January 4, 2016, Northlake responded to Order No. 2, substantively opposing the

Petition and requesting abatement pending the final trial in its referenced litigation with

Justin.

5. On January 11, 2016, Commission Staff recommended approval of the Petition and

provided an amended certificate and map forNorthlake's CCN No, 20866. The amended

map and certificate are provided with this Order as Attachments 2 and 3, respectively.

2016),
" no Town of NortEtlake's Rcsponse to Commission Staff's Final Raoommendation at 1-2 (Jan. 15,

OOOU0003 '
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6. Continental sent a copy of the Petition to Northlake by certified mail the same day the

Petition was filed with the Commission.

7. Notice of the Petition was published in the Texas Register on November 27, 2015.

Profecl Descrrn ►lon

8. The Petition Property, an approximately 138.907-acre tract. owned by Continental, is

located in Denton County, a qualifying county under TWC § 13.254(a-5) and 16 TAC

§ 24.113(r).

9. The portion of the Petition Property within CCN No. 20866 is at least 25 acres.

10. The portion of the Petition Property within CCN No. 20866 is not receiving sewer service

from Northlake.

III. Conclusions of Law

1. The Commission has jurisdiotiou over this matter pursuant to TWC §§ 13,041 and

13.254(a-5).

2. Notice of the Petition was provided in compliance with 16 TAC § 24.113(s) and 16 TAC

§§ 22.54 and 22.55.

3. This docket was processed in accordance with the requirements of the TWC and

Commission IUICs,

4. Continental is entitled to approval of the Petition having satisfied the requirements of

TWC § 13.254(a-5) and 16 TAC § 24.113(z) by adequately demonstrating ownership of a

tract of land that is at least 25 acres, located in a qualifying county, and not receiving

water service.

5. The requirements in 16 TAC § 22.35(b)(2) have been met In this proceeding.

IV. Ordering Paragraphs

In accordance with these findings of fact and conclusion of law, the Commission issues

the fotlowing order:

I. As to the area within CCN No. 20866, Continental's Petition is approved.

00006904
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2. The, portion of Confinental's 138.907-acre tract that is within Norlhlake's sewer CCN No.

20866 is hereby removed from CCN No. 20866.

3_ Northlake's sewer CCN No. 20866 Is amended in accordance with this Order.

4. All other motions, requests for entry of specific findings of fact and conclusions of law,

and any other requests for general or specific relief, If not expressly granted berein, are

denied.

SIGNED AT AUSTIN, TEXAS the ^,T^ day of J 2 1G

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS

^.i

DONNA L. NE SON, CHAIRMAN

+NNETIi W. A1VDE , MMISSYUNER

11̂6m^ - t A ^ ",LZ-4
B Y MAR MARQ[IEZ, CO SS NER

Q;SCAaMioxnHRStirRJAS.w5aww5342 Fo.ah«
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ByThese 1'resents HeItKnowu T.o All That

7Co'wn of Northlaxze

baying obtained ©ertifiGation to pra, vide sewer utility service for the convenience and
necesailj► of t^egulallc; artd1tbav3ngbeeu ctebermiuedbyibie Cowniiasiontbattliapablic
conveniettca and iiecessllp would•ffi factbe advencedby the provision of sugL service by
Town of North like, Is entitled to this •

Certificate of Comveni^nce and Necessity No. 2o866

to provide continuo= and adequate sewer utility service to that aervlce area or thoie
seivics mew in Denton County as by ffttal Order or Orden duly entered by this
Com=issian,'whieh Order resulting from. Docket Na. 48342 Is on fflo at the Comx aiesion
offices; In Austh, Texas; and is a matter of official record available for public inspection;
and be it Imowsl Anther that these presents do evidence the authority and the duty of
Town of North Lake, to provide such utility service in accordance with the laws of this
State and Rules of this Comrdasion, subject only to any power and responsibility of this
Commission to revoke or amend this Certificate in whole or in part upon a subsequent
showing that the public convenience and necessity would be better served thereby,

Issued at.Auatifu,'!'exes, the 74 day of Laqg^Je 2016.
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PUC DOCI{ET NO, 45342

PETITION OF CONTINENTAY. U.S. § BEF ORE THE
MANAGEMENT CORPORATION TO §
AMEND THE TOWN OF § PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
NORT)f.ILAICE'S SEWER C.C.N. §
IN DENTON COUNTY BY §
EXPEDITED RELEASE § OF TEXAS

THE TOWN OF NORTHLAICE'S MOTION FOR REHEARING

TO THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS (the "Commission" or "PUC"):

NOW COMES the intervenor Town of Northlake ("Northlalce") and files this Motion for

Rehearing pursuant to Commission Procedural Rule 22.264 and Texas Government Code

Chapter 2001 requesting that the Commission reconsider its Order of February 17, 2016 (the

"Order", a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 1) granting the petition of Continental

U.S. Management Corporation ("Continental") seeking to amend Northlake's sewer Certificate,

of Convenience and Necessity ("CCN'D No. 20866 by expedited release. Pursuant to Tx. Gov't.

Code § 2001.146(a), a motion for rehearing in this case must be filed no later than the 25'h day

after the date the Commission order was signed. Accordingly, this Motion for Rehearing is

timely filed. In support hereof, Northlake would respectfiilly show as follows:

RELEVANT FACTS

On November 16, 2015, Continental filed a petition for expedited release to amend

NorthialCe's sewer CCN No. 20866 to remove (i.e., decertify) a 138.907-acre tract of land

pursuant to the expedited CCN release provisions of Tx. Water Code § 13.254(a-5). Northlake is

a Type A general law municipality originally incorporated in December 1960 and that currently

TheTown ofNodffilaka'sMotion for Rehearing Page f of to
2137467-1
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has a population of approximately 2,160 residents.' Northlalce was granted intervenor status in

this docket on January 5, 2016.

In its Response to Order No. 2 filed on January 4, 2016, Northlake showed that the

northern portion of the 138.907-acre tract was not within Northlalce's sewer CCN area but rather

was located within the City of Justin's sewer CCN No, 20061. On February 17, 2016, the

Commission issued its Order in the above-referenced docket granting the petition to amend

Northlake's sewer CCN No, 20866 and removing fi•oin Northlake's sewer CCN the 74.174-acre

tract of land comprising the southern portion of the 138.906-acre tract Continental petitioned for.

The Commission's Order was issued notwithstanding the facts that (i) Continental petitioned for

decertification of a 138.907-acre tract, and (ii) Continental never sought to amend its petition to

delete'the requested decertification area that was within Justin's CCN area.

Moreover, the 74.174-acre tract which was within Northlake's extra-territorial

jurisdiction ("ETJ") is the subject of pending litigation between Northlake and Justin (Cause. No,

15-08170-367 in the 367'u Judicial District Court of Denton County) in which Northlalce is

alleging that Justin illegally included the tract in Justin's ETJ. A temporary injunction has been

issued in that litigation prohibiting Justin and "any persons or entities acting in concert with

Justin" from taking any action involving development and permitting of the 74.164-acre tract

under an August 12, 2015 development agreement between Justina and Continental. One of the

terms of the development agreement called for Continental to file the application for expedited

decertification of the 138.907-acre tract and Continental did so in PUC Docket No. 45200

(previously voluntarily dismissed by Continental) and in this doeket. An excerpt from the

Justin-Continental development agreement showing Section 5,1 (entitled "Certificates of

1 See Section I of Northlalce's Response to Order No. 2 and Motion to Abate Case.

The Town of Alortiitake's Motion fur Rehearing Page 2 of 10
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Convenience and Necessity") is attached hereto as Exhibit 2? A copy of the Denton County

District Court's Order Granting Temporary Injunction is attached hereto as Exhibit 3,3 The

terms of the Temporary Injunction clearly appear to apply to acts of Continental ("any persons or

entities acting in concert with Justin") involving PUC decertification of the 74.174-acre tract

because such decertification was undertaken by Continental pursuant to its August 12, 2015

devoloptneht agrecment with Justin.

PROVISIONS OF THE PROPOSRD ORDER
TO WHICH NORTHLAT04 EXCEPTS

For the reasons set forth below, Northlake respectfiilly requests that the Commission

reconsider its Order and deny Continental's petition.

Specifically, Northiake requests that the Commission reconsider the following provisions

of the Order:

+ The statement in Section I of the Proposed Order which states: "Based on the preceding, the
Convnissionfinds that Continental has adequately shown that the portion of the Petition

Pr•operty within Northlalce's CCN No. 20866 is not receiving sewer service and meets all
other criteria under TWC § 13.254(a-5). "

+ Conclusion of Law No. 4 which states: "Continental is entitled to approval of the Petition

having satisfied the requirements of TWC § 13.254(a-5) and 16 TMC § 24,113(r) by

adequately demonstrating ownership of a tract ofland that is at least 25 acres, located in ct
quah;/jdng county, and not receiving water service. "

• All four ordering paragraphs of the Order,

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORTTIES

1. Continental's petition should be denied for failing to eorrcetlY identify the acreage

sought to be decertified.

As acknowledged by Commission Staff in its Final Recommendation, only about half of

the 138.907-acre tract which Continental petitioned for release from Northlalce's CCN area is

2 This is Exhibit 5 to Northl ake's Response to OLder No. 2 and Motiou to Abate Case,
'This is Exhibit 6 to Northlake's Response to OrderNo. 2 and Motion to Abate Case.

The Town of Northlake's Motion for Rehearing Page 3 of 10
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actually within Northlake's CCN area, as the other approximate northern half of the tract is

within the City of Justin's CCN area.4 Nevertheless, Commission Staff biushes off this

substantial error in the petition and the mapping as "not dispositive in the present case."' Staff

further states that "the mapping submitted by Continental makes clear the intention of the

petition is only to release that portion of Continental's land that. is within Northlake's sewer

CCN"6

Texas Water Code Section 13.254(a-5) states in pertinent part: "... the owner of a tract of

land that is at least 25 acres and that is not receiving water or sewer service may petition for

expedited release of the area from a certificate of convenience and necessity..." [emphasis

added]. Thus the petition must identify the acreage (i.e., the "area") to be decertified and the

CCN from which that acreage is to be decertified.

in its petition filed in this docket, Continental has repeatedly identified the entire

138.907-acre tract as the area to be decertified from Nottlilake's sewer CCN No. 20866. See

Continental's petition which states: "Petitioner owns approximately 138.907 contiguous acres of

land in Denton County, Texas (the 'Property), which petitioner seeks to decertify from sewer

CCNNo. 20866... Petitioner requests that the PUC grant expedited release of the Property fi•om

sewer CCNNo. 20866". In the Conclusion and Prayer of its petition, Continental again requests

"release of the Petitioner's property... ". All of Continental's mapping attachments and

submissions which are a part of its petition show the entire 138,907-acre tract as the area that is

sought for decertification from sewer CCN 20866. In support of its petition, Continental's

President filed a sworn affidavit stating "Continental U.S: Managen:ei:t Corporation owns

approximately 138,907 acres of land (the 'Property) located within the boundaries of Sewer

4 Comniission Staff's Final Recommendation, pg. 2, Footnote No. 5.
'M
G Id
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CCN 20866 issued to the Town of North Lake, Texas.... I request that the Public Utility

Commission of Texas release this properly f•orn Sewer CCN No. 20866. "

Despite these crystal clear statements that Continental petitioned for release of the

I38.907-acre tract in this docket, the Commission's Order granted Continental a CCN release for

a difTerent tract of land, i.e., the 74.174-acre tract, Therefore, there is a substantial variance

between the decertification tract that Continental petitioned for and the tract that was actually

decertified by the Cpminission. This constitutes legal error in view of Texas Water Code Section

] 3.254(a-5) which requires that the lando^vner identify the specific land to be decertified.

The Commission's Procedural Rule § 22.76(b) provides that issues heard or argued in a

Commission proceeding must conform to the pleadings unless the patties give express or implied

consent to a hearing on the issues not raised in the pleadings.7 Consistent with the Cominission's

Procedural Rule § 22.76(b), it is a time-honored rule in Texas practice and procedure that a party

is bound by its pleadings in court, insofar as they affect their substantial rights. Taylor v. Miss.-

Texas R.R., 294 S.W.2d 167, 168 (Tex. Civ. App. - Waco 1956, no writ); Dallas Railway &

Terminal Co. 1,. Bishop, 153 S.W.2d 298, 305 (Tex. Civ. App. - Eastland 1941, no writ) ("We

think plaintiff is bound by his pleadings in the first place, ...") (emphasis added); Bachttes v.

Wood, 218 S.W.2d 892, 894 (Tex. Civ. App. - Eastland 1949, writ ref d n.r.e.) ("[parties] plead

that Fisher County is a dry county and are bound by such pleading in the absence of testimony

to the contrary") (emphasis added); Herron v. City of Abilene, 528 S,W.2d 349, 350 (Tex. Civ.

App. - Eastland 1975, writ ref d) ('Parties are bound by their pleadings...") (emphasis added);

see also Demos v. Doe, 49 F.3d 728, 1995 WL 103632, *2 (P Cir. 1995) (" [we are]

bound by ( plaintiff's) pleadings, and are not free to speculate whether he might be able to state

7 By its Exceptions and its previously filed Response to Commission Statt s Final Recommendation, Norlhiake
never expressly or iinpliedfy consented to amendment of Continental's petition.

The Tomi of Norttillke's Motion for Rehearing Page 5 of 10
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a claim against the Frito-Lay corporation if given yet anothcr opportunity to amend his

complaint." (emphasis added); cf. Macias v. Raul A, (Uiakrtowfa), Badge No. 153, 23 F.3d 94, 97

(5th Cir. 1994) ("?.ltl2ough we construe [plaintiff's) complaints liberally, ... we are still bound

by the allegations in, the complaint, and are not free to speculate that the plaintiff `might' be

able to state a claim. if given yet. another opportunity to add more facts to the complaint,"), cert.

dented, 513 U.S. 883, 115 S.Ct. 220 (1994) (einphasis added); Ponderosa Development v. Craig,

2007 WL 155866, *2 (E.D. Tex,. 2007) (" it is elementary law that parties

are bound by their pleadings, and may not offer evidence to contradict a fact or position

admitted in their pleadings) (citing Johnson v. Houston's Restwrrattt, Inc., 167 Fed. Appx. 393,

395 (5th Cir.2006) ("Since facts admitted in pleadings `are no longer at issue,' Johnson is

foreclosed from now arguing... contrary to the facts alleged in his complaint." (internal citations

omitted); White v. ,4RC0/Polynters, Inc., 720 F.2d 1391, 1396 (5th Cir.1983); Sinclair Rejining CO,

Y. Tompldns, 117 F.2d 596, 598 (5th Cir.1941) ("Pleadings are for the purpose of accurately

stating the pleader's version of the case, and they bind unless withdrawn or altered by

aniend>fnent.'°) (emphasis added).

Here, Continental as petitioner is the master of its claims, and its petition and its

supporting affidavit shows on their face that Continental seeks release of the 138.907-Acre tract

from Northlake's sewer CCN, not the 74.174-acre tract. Continental is bound by its pleading and

is judicially estopped to claim otherwise.

Continental's error in petitioning ft7r release of the 138.907-acre tract is a more-than-

sufficient basis to require that Continental amend or re-file its petition to accurately describe

what acreage is being sought for decertification from Northlake's sewer CCN. Without a clear

description in Continental's petition of what acreage is being sought for decertification, the

Conunission has no basis in the record for finding that the requirements for expedited

Tfio'fown of Northlako's Motion for Rehearing Page6 of 10
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decertification in Texas Water Code § 13.254(a-5) have been inet with respect to the 74.174-acre

tract that would be decertified under the Proposed Order, Without such a legal basis, the

Commission's Order, particularly Conclusion of Law No, 4, is erroneous.

Although PUC Staff stated that "the mapping submitted by Continental makes clear the

intention of the petition is only to release that portion of Continental's land that is within

Northlalce's sewer CCN"g, there is no indication in the record whatsoever as to how the mapping

submitted by Continental makes clear the intention of Continental to amend its petition to alter

the decertified tract from 138.907 acres to a tract of only 74.174 acres. For the Commission to

rely on Continental's perceived intent without a supporting pleading or evidence constitutes legal

error.

PUC Staff essentially asserts that it really does not matter what acreage is identified in

the petition so long as the decertified area is at least 25 acres (and is located within a qualifying

county and is not currently receiving service). But the Coimnission's Order decertifying the

74.174-acre tract creates a risk of confusion in the mind of the public sitice the public notice

published in this docket states that "Continental seeks to have 138.907 acres removed froris CCN

20866:"9 Moreover, the Cotrimission's Order sets the precedent that, regardless of what acreage

is petitioned for decertification, the PUC Staff is authorized to unilaterally and implicitly amend

a petition to confotm to what the PUC Staff believes the petitioner really intends regardless of

there being no documentation from the petitioner of the amendment. Such discretion on the pail

of PUC Staff is unworkable and unwise as it undenuines the transparency and integrity of the

Commission's CCN expedited decertification process.

8 Commission Staffs Final Recommendation, pg. 2, Footnote No, S.

s See Pi]C Interchange Item No. 3 in this docket.
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Z, The commission should rehear this case In light of Nortltlake's ETJ litigation with the

City of Justin.

The litigation currently pending between Northlake and the City of Justin concerning

Justin's illegal attempt to appropriate the 74.174-acre tract into Justin's ETJ justifies the

Commission in reconsidering its Order in this case. Because the District Court of Denton

County has already determined in the Temporary Injunction that Northlake has a probable right

of prevailing in the litigation, and because the status of the 74.174-acre southern portion of the

138.907-acre tract at issue in this docket is in litigation, the Commission should reconsider its

Order and abate this proceeding until the question of whether Continental has the right to

develop the 74.174-acre tract as contemplated by the development agreement is adjudicated.

PRAYER

WHEREFORE, the Town of Northlalce respectfully requests that the Commission

reconsider its February 17, 2016 Order, set this matter for rehearing, deny Continental's petition

and so amend its Order. Specifically, Noitlilalce requests that the Commission replace the last

full sentence of the Order's Background section (which is in error) with the following: "Based

on the preceding, the Commission finds that Continental has not adequately shown that the

138.907-acre tract of land sought for decerttficatiott f om. Nort.h,lake's CC7V No. 20866 meets all

criteria under TWC § 13.254(a-5). "

Northlake further requests that the Commission replace Conclusion of Law No. 4 (which

is in error) with the following; "Continental Is not entitled to approval of tl7e Petition because

Continental failed to petition. for and accurately identify the tract of land to be decartifiedfi-om

Nortlzlake's sewer CCN as required by Texas Water Code § 13.254(a-5) and 16 Ti4C §

24.113(r), "

Northlake further requests that the Commission replace Ordering Paragraphs 1 through 4

Tim Town ofA'oilhlakc's Motion for Rehearing Page 8 of 10
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(which are all in error) with the following Ordering Paragraphs:

1. As to the area for which Continental petitioned for clecerti, f'ication, Continental's Petition is

not approved.

2. The portion of Continental's 138.907-acre tract that is within Northlake's sewer CCNNo.

20866 is not removed from CCNNo. 20866.

3. Narthlalce's sewer CCN No. 20866 is not amended by this Order.

4. All other motions, requests for entry of specif c ftndings offact and conclusions oj'law-, and
any other requests fir general or specific redlef, lfrzot expressly granted herein, are denied.

Northlalce further requests that the Commission grant it all such other relief to which it is

entitled.

Respectfully submitted,

ICELLY HART & HALLMAN LLP
303 Colorado Street, Suite 2000
Austin, Texas 78701
Telephone: (512) 495-6413
Facsimile: (512) 495-6613

By, ee4^'
Stephen C. Dickman
State Bar No. 05836500

ATTORNEYS FOR THE TOWN OF
NORTHLAICE
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CERTII+ICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the 111h day of March, 2016, a true and correct copy of the
foregoing document was served on the individuals listed below by Email and First Class U.S.
Postal Service.

Leonard Dougal
Jackson Walker L.L.P.
100 Congress, Suite 1100
Austin, Texas 78701
Ein ai l: l d ouga I C4 i w, c o m
Tel: 512-236-2233
Fax: 512-391-2112

Matthew A. Arth
Attorney -- Legal Division
Public Utility Commission of Texas
1701 N. Congress Ave.
P.O. Box 13326
Austin, Texas 78711-3326
Email: Matthew.Arth Qcpue.texas. gov
Tel: 512-936-7021
Fax: 512-936-7268

^'^2^
Stephen C. Dickman
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Cause No. 15-08170-367

TOVJN OF NOitTHLAICB, IN THE DISTItTCT COURT

Plalnliff,

V. § DETITON COUNTY, TEXAS

CITY OF JUSTIN, §

Defendant. 367th JUDICIAL DISTRICr

ORDE R GRANTING TEMPOILAPLY INJUNCTION

On this day came to be considered the plaintiff, the Town of Northiake's, aeqaost for

tempomty injunction against defendant, the City of Justin.

The Court, having considered the Request, the evidence presented, aTStunclits of counsel,

and the pleadings on file in this case, is of the opinion that plaintiff s request for a temporary

injunction should be Q12AT1T8D,

IT IS THIGBE, T'ORY, ORp1CRRD that defec ►dant City of Justin and its agents, servants,

employees, representatives, and all persons or entities of any type whatsoever acting in concert

with him or acting on his behalf, shall immediately cease and desist any enforcement, exercise or

application of jurisdiction involving the attached Exhibit A(the "Property"), including: acts

involving the Development Agreementt and development, including permitting and inspections,

of the Property based on any plat.

The Court finds ftom the facts and evidence sat forth in plaintiffs request and the evidence

adduced at the hearing on this matter, that plaintiff has suffered and will continue to suffor a

probable injury fiam defendant's violations of the Town of Northlake's Ordinances, including by

defendant instituting subdivision development standards of the City of Justin in violation of the
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Town of Nbrthlake's Subdivision Ordinance and by purporting to cxpand its extraterritorial

jurisdiction in violation of the Town of Northlaka's Ordinances establishing ifs official mapa.

Without ir(junctive relief, defendant will engage in the activities eqloined, The Court Author Prids.

that unless defendant and its agents, sprqanfs, employees, representatives, and all persons or

entities of any type whatsoever nosing In•conctit{ with it or aoting on Its behalf are immediately

enjoined as described above, defendant will continue to violate the Town of Norlhla4ce's

Ordinances, lnjunotive relief is warranted in this cause, as the Town has suffered and will continue,

to suffer violatlons of its duly-cnactetl Ordinances with no recourse to prevent such violations,

The Court also finds from the facts and evidence set forth In the request and evidonce

adduced at the hearing an this matter that plalntifl-bas a ptobablo right to relief at anal hearing and

that t.hera is a substantial likelihood thatpaaintiff will prevail on the merits at trial, that a temporary

injunction issued to defandant and its agcnta, serventa, employees, reprosentatives, and all pereons

or entities of any type whatsoever acting in concert with it or acting on its behalf. regarding the

-described acts is reasonable under the circumstances, The Court finds the violation is itselfabove

a finding of lr(jury,

IT IS TURTYiCIt OItDE IMD that the Clerk of the Court shall forthwith issue a writ of

Temporary Injunction in conformity with the law and terms of this Order. Plaintiff 4s a

municipality is not required to give bond to secure a temporary injunction, Once; effeetivo, this

Order shall ramain in full fon;e and effect- until defendant and its agents, servants, employees,

representatives, and all persons or entities of any type whatsoever acting in concert with it or aoting

on its behalf fully comply with the above-described actions by immediately coasing and desisting

any enforcement, exerciee or application of jutisdiotion Involving the Property, including: acts
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Involving the Development Agreement; and development, Including permiIA68 and inspections,

of the Properly based on any piat,

IT IS ItUR1'HGR ORD3CRED• that this Tojnporary Injunction shelf remain in affect

pending entry of final judgment on t) ►c permanent injunction and final trial on the merits. It is

thcroforo ordemd that this case be set for trial on ^ ^NYJ o2^ , 201_5 at

Slgnod on 2015, ut ;^r^3^

^,---^^^,^^^
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1Jxl^itrli ^ ,
Notes and bounds bosoriptton of 1'ropot-ty

SOIU'TA TktACT

7B3d1'N9 a 74,174:aore treat olPland inilto Mary Polk Survey, Abstract Number 993, eituated In
Denton County, Toitaa; and being apoMion of that oeiiaintssot of land'dosairibod in deed to
Wood $aauh 98 Limited Liability Company, rooosrJot ► In ' InstrutneatNunt6er 2007-106241,
3ae*4^taaprds Donton County, Texas, and being all of SxbibltA,-1, MW A,3, desorlbed in deed
to Wood Wolls 78 Limited T,lahtlJty Company, recorded tn Tnslrumont Nalnber-200'!»i062442,
Dead itdoords, I]onton Cpbnty,Texas, '7'he bearings forl(to closqV)plion are yqse^on the bearing
of the south line of the said Wood Family lIoldinga, LY.Q, r@oortjod In Xnsttitlmabt NumWW0-
12B03'S,1]eod Rooords, Denton County, Ybxas,. SAW 74,I74 noro traet being described by metes
aud bounds as follows;

COMMBNCINQ at a y^" Iron arod attho notthwost oo,ner ofsatd ^'aod F anoh tmot, satno heSng
tlhe norihwost oos'nerr of that oettain traot oPland dcsorlbcd in daod to Carl I. and Carla J',
flardemfln, reoordod in bnshamentNumber 2012-5148, Dead Rooords, Donton County, Texas,
sane being In tho approximate centerline o FDoss Range Ttoad, a variable width pubilcright-ofw
way;

tIF+TC$Notth 89°34100" Rast, departing said Boss Ztangc Road, along tho noNh line of said
Woodatanohtraot,andsaidlTardamatttraot;adiatanooof685.99Feettoa%°ironrodwitlt
plastio oap atamped "iiT'JLS 4B1$M ibund et ttto northeaat oos'nor oYsaid ^arcteman iraot, samo
being thepQ)fN'T OF B13a1NNtNC3;

THBNC1BNorti;t 890*0011X3ast, departing said TTwdcman traot, continuing along the said nortit
lino ofthe Wood 11anah traot, a cUstanco of809,00 Foat to a%a"iron rod found; , ,

V1SNC13 Smith 0°2.9'29" 13ast, -depm'ting said north Elio of the Wooi] hnt<oh.traot, along the oast
line ofthe said Wood Ranob tittot,pnsaing onto the east line o3snit1 bXldbtt'A•3 at a distanoo of
1779,26 Foot, and oontinuo for a total distance of 2117.40 Foot to n%:" Iron rod found at the
south east comer of said hixltlbit A-31

THBAICB 14orth 89°05'20" 'West, along the sontlt line oYEald Bxhibit A.'3, passing onto the south
]Inc ofsaisi'ffood itenah tiaot, at a distance of 102,04 Foot, and oontinue for a total distance of
1493,85 Feat to a%" Iron rod with plaatia cap stamped "RPT,B 4818" found at tha aouthwest
oornor ofPsnid World ltanoh traoi, some being in tito sbid approXimnta oontcr6aa 01 11038 Range
Road,

TBXNCB North 0926'I7" Wed, departing said south Hoc oFtho Wood Ranch fraoi, along the
said uplitoxlmate centerline of Boas natigo Road and.tfio west line of said Wood Ranch traot, a
distance at' 1932.357 cot to a PXC nait fond at iho sGUthbYestcorner of anfci Mardomnn, traot;

T1-113NC}3Noivle 89°300" t3pst, depasthig said approximate centerline of Hoas Range Road and %
said west line of the Wool? Xtanoh tract, along the sotttl, tine ofsald 17ardensan ttnet, R distance of
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68408 Feet to.rc y° tron rb4 with plaslto cnp stampecl "RpLB 4818" fnund at tho soulhvsst cornor
0,('8R{t^^aYd&n'kRti ti^Pt{

IMM North o°2s129` WOO, t1a^+nYtCrig'tho eald s911th 166 of BOW Hddpmanlraot, o'609 *0
wit line of eahlxTmrTdman'trnei, a cilariaiee of900,00 f7ootto tbo POINT OF 1390TNtlIA1C3; and
contdning R oomputatl aroa of 14.174 A.orbs, more or lees.
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EXHIBIT F
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DLr'VYGLQl'MENT A,GRULrlY1F,b17'

'Phis Doveiopment•Agreentent (this "'•ce '"} JS'3icddtttatl kzntwaen Continoratat U,S,
MartagenYqnt ;Cvrpo^^nt(ot^, a'Toxaa 061p61%tt6n i+'0•wne^"} qu(( iHa City 'Of ,{ustiri, Tetclzs, .a
^;gnerullaw oily (the(Owner and City, boh)fi rafoYraii to,,indivldUa)ly, as •a "^!' And,
oolloctively, as tlls "I!artlas") to be eff.ootlve Oil tha 9ft'dalivp Date, 04eflneil in Soatlan 11.10,

A 'fT P,
RVITAI,,S

WX17;nAS; •6wttar is, the.o,wner of dppyoicirnntttly 1,38,106 atokes of 1411d situated in -tire
Mary Polk Survey, Ab¢tra'ct'Numbcor- 503, Denim County, Texas (tbe tun t') .tleSoritiecl by
metes and bnimtls .on ubft:A,(i7ib ".r'' e°) ttncj Shown on 41 t'13 whlolt property is
undeveloped; and

WH=AS,,Owner submitted a petitiz to tho City l.vl}uest4n,t7 tlilit1he City extend its
extcoterrttorlal ('t ►tJs^llatfott (s}^") to hto^uclo ali Rf the 1?^Opcrty 'ilint'Was not prpYJottsiy in the
City's.1;TJ, which l,otitioq was approved by the City Couq,oti on Auguat I0; ?015, by 40ption of
Urdfnanoe No. 592-15 expa;tdiaig.the City's 13'fJ to lnclutle till (if the rirolforty; and

WF):IER14A.S, Owner intends that the Prop My be developed ss -a hteh-quality, master.
planned, rosidenti'al ootnmlmtty with mhiirnuin onb-J3alf acre lots served E?y nn-site septic
systems atI.d retail City Water service or, in the altemative, with minimum 7,0OO square foot Jots
,served by retail City water and sewer serviee, parattant to deveiopment-regnlqfions ooi ►tahied:in
this Agceement; and

WkiE'[iTt:AS, this Agreement will be recorded in the decd records of the County (so us to
bind Owner and all future owners of the I'rropetfiy or any portion thereof), and will provide
regulalory certainly during the term of this Agreement; and

'4Vft IiLrAS, Owner does not have any -interest in the minerals underlying the Prdperty;
and

WI]TExtEAS, the Texas Commission on Environmental Qvality or its
pretlecessor hn•s issued dertifioato'of convenience and necessity (!'=") number 13201 to Aqua
Texas, In.o. ("Aatia Toxm^ ") to provide rdtail -Water service to the 1'roperty and has issued CCN
number 20865 'to the Town .of Tloljhlake to provlde retail sewer service to a portion of the
Propcrty; and

WH'M, AS, provision of water service to the Property by Aqua Texas will substqntially
arrest the sound growth of the City and will adversely lmpaot the potential for annexattqp of the
Property Into the city's corporato limits, and

WIN RU AS, Owner intends to geblc t,xpadited release of the P.f4perty #I'ni Ag,tYn Toxas'
CON service eroa for i•etail'tvatep, s^^vice and to make the City the. sole.vVater dCIT iYokler for the
Prqporty; and

Developmnt Agreement - Pago 1
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(d) "fhe City shall pay to Owner or its assignee, or on before July 31 and January 31
of each year, the Water Impact Pees collected wiihin the Property for the preceding six-month
period frorn January 1 to rune 30 ond from July I to December 31, respeotively, together with an
accounting of such fees ident*ing the address of the residence for which such fees Were paid,
payor, date.and amount paid, and any other lnformation reasonably requested by Owmer, in1tll
Owner is reimbursed in fall for all Eligible- Upenaes: inourred by Owner in oonnection, with
release of the Property from Aqua xox&s` water C04 plus 10% of such costs. For purposes of
this. Agreemont, "Biigil3ie 13zpense3" means all attorney's fees, engineering fees and
cotnpansationpaid to the former MR-holdcr in aoeordance with Seotion 5.1(b).

4.5 P:WaMd Dedibi►tion, Owner shall dedicate parkland to the City In, accordance with
the City's park dedication reqltilranents in affect as of the Effeotive Date, some or all of which
property may be In the floodplain,

4-.6 ^lnnexation and Zoriing, Annexation and zoning of the Property shall be subjcot to
the City's standard fees (oollectively, the "Anhexation. and Zoning Feel").

4.'l &djusiye pces, 13xcopt for Mal Review Pow, Plan Review Foes, Residential Foos,
Water impact Fees, Sower Impact Fees If applioap1e), Infrastniet.ure Inspectian Foos (in
accord anon with Section 3;3) flnd Annexation and Zoning Fees, no other•tbgs or oharges of any
kind are due and payable to the City in connection with the development of the Property.

rAIjTI-,CT,E"'S(
.gY113P,i<ClN1t7cABTRU^TIJiTN 1iL'f`A1ZYYMY7"Y SUnVTCE

5.1 gertifusteso Conrteniot>c^nnd%ce'ssgy-

(a) Within 30 days after the Effective Date, Owner shall submit a petition to the
Public lJtiiities Commission (the ", T^i ') pursuant 10 Seetion 13.254, Texas Water Code
('Section 13,254"), requesting exppdhed release of the Property from Aqua Texas' water CCN
svrvfce tu•ea, and the Town pf ]dotthinicc's sewer CCN service area, and shall provide a copy of
sNch petition to Ilk. City, '['h.e, City 8hall cooperate with Owner to remove the Property from
Aqua 'l'exas' water CON service arett and NRTthlalce'a sewer CCN service area and to add the

Properly to lht; Ciiy's Water &N servloo urea and, upon Cwner"s written request, to add the
J'roperly to the City'a a0wer GCN scivlpe area,

(b) The City shalt provide Written notice to the 7UG of the i;1ty',q ihtent to provide
retail water serviee to the Property within fifteen (15) days after receipt of Mitten reqttesl frorrl
Owner, The City, shall not provide suob notice to the PUC except upon recelpt of wt•itten re4iiest
from Owner. if the Property Is removed ftom Aqua Texas' water CCN, Owner shall pay
eomponsatlon, "if nny, to Aqua Texas as dsn'errutned by the PVC in accordance with Section
13.254 on behRti''oifthe City, strbjeot to right to reimbursement pursuant to Section 4,4,

(o) The City shall govide written notice to the PVC of the City's intent to provide
retail sewer service to the portion ottho Property t'emoved ihom the Town '.of Northlake's sawer

Development Agreement - Page 7
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CCN within fifteen (15) days alter receipt of written request from OWner. The City shall not
provide such notice to the PUC axoept upon receipt of vritten request from Owner,

5.2 Retail Water 5e}vide. Consti-Mtori Qf ;)nfrastittctura

(a) Retail water scrvioe to the Property for development in aoeor.danc.e with this
Agreement will be provided by the applicable CCN-holder,

(b) provided the Property is released from Aga Texas' water CON service area in
accordance with Section 5,1, Owner shall design and construct or ottuse to be designed and
4onsA•uoted approximately 170 linoar feet of eight-inch water main sized to some the Property
(the 11!2Lf-Site Water Main") and all on-site water inflrastruottua for the City to provide retail
water service to the Property, At thc'City's request, Owner shall oversize the Off-Site Water
Main with 12-inelh water main, provided the City pays 113 of all cots associated with design and
construction of the Off-Site Water Main prior to commencement of construction of the Off Site
Water Main. Ifthe City does not deposit fluids for the City's 1/3 share of such costs in an escrow
account designated by Owner or make other payment azrangements acceptable to Owner within
30 days after Owner delivers notice of Intent to comrnenoe construction of the. Off-Site Water
Main, Owner may install the off-Site. Water Main as an pight-inola main and. shall have no
obligation to oversize the Off-Site Water Main.

(c) Water service by the City to portions of the Property located within tire Clty's
water CCN service area shall be at the City's -generally applicable in-eity rates,

5.3 Retall Sewer Sai'vioe, At OVimer's option, sewer service to the property shall be
provided by:

(a) Individual on-site septic systems on each plotted lot. Owner shall obtain a septic
tank license for each platted lot from the County Health Department in accordance with
applipable regulakions; or

(b) The City, provided the Properly is released from the 7'ownofNorthlake's sower
CON 'service area in accordance with Section 5,1 and Owner constructs at Owner's exponse, all
infrastructure determined by the City to be 'neoeesaryto connect to the City's sewer 'n'

5.4 a s

.(a) Owner shall dedicate, right•of-way to the City for Ross Range Road adjacent to
the Property sufficient to provide a. total of 30 feet of right-of-way from the oenter[fne, in
connection with final platting the Property adjacent to Boss Range Road, Owner's sole
obligation with respect to Boss Range Road shall be dedication of suoh right-of-way. Owner
shall have no obligation {o construct, or finance the construction of, any Improvements to Boss
Range Road,

(b) Owner has no obligation to dedicate right-of-way or construct improvements to
John Wiley Road,

Development Agreemcnr - Page 8
49150.2

00033

00025

000000046



CIVIL CASE, INFORMATION SI-IIVt;T

CAUSE NUMBER (FOR CLERKtiSEONLi9tD-i-GN-16-o01949 COURT (FOR CLE•RICCISGONLY)261st

STYLED TOWN OF NORTHLAAKE TEXAS V. PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS
(e.g., John Smith v. All American fnsurance tuo; lit re Mary Ann Jones; In the Matter of thc Estate of George Jackson)

A civil case information sheet must be completed and submitted when an original petition or application is filed to initiate a new civil, family law, probate, or mental
health case or when a post-judgment petition for mudifioation or motion for enforcement is filed in a family law case. The information should be the best available at

time at

WAttomey for Plaintiff/Petitioner
Name- Email: Plaintift(s)/Petitioncr(s): rlAro Se Plaintiff/Petitioner
Stephen Dickman stephen.dickman cr k2llyhart.corn []Title 1V-D Agency

Town.ot'Northiake, Texas (aOther.
Address: Telephone
303 Colorado. Ste. 2000 J2:42^-6411

Additional Parties in Child Support Case:

City/state/Zip: Pax. Defendant(s)/Respondent(s):
Custodial Parent:Austin. TX 78701, 512-495-6401

Public Utility Commission ofTexas
Ncwt Custodial ParentSignature: State Bar No;

058 3650U
Presumed Fat}ter,

Debt/Contract:

Foreclosure
QI-Iome Equity-Expedited
QOther Foreclosure

[]Franchise
[Iinsurance
[lLandlord/Tenant
QNon-Competition
OPartnership
[]Other Contract!

ODisorimination
[]Retaliation
OTermination
DWorkcrs' Compensation
[]Qther Employment:

Appraisal
Delinquency
;t Tax

Municipal or Justice Court

of Review

i4.

dent Administration
:ndetrt Administration
Estate Proceedings

Condemnation
qPartition•
QQuiet Title
Q.Trespass to Try Title
Mother Property:

UJudgment Nisi
[aNon-Disclosurc
USeizure/Prirfedturc
[QWrit of Habeas Corpus-

Pre-indictment
0Otlter:.-

Of

QLawyer Discipline
Perpetuate Testimony
SCCurities/Stock

E: Tortious Interference
0Uther:

Probate & tl
ion [

1):
y Judgment

L]Declare Marriage Void
Divorce

qWith Children
©No Childrett

procals (i3IF5A)
ort Order

Judgment
[]Habeas Corpus
[]Name Change
OProtectivc Order
E]Rcmoval of Disabilities

of Minority
[JQther:. ^

L.jAdoption/Adoption with
Termination

QChild Protection
[3011d Support
QCustody or Visitation
Mestatinonal Parenting
QGrandparent Access
ElPatentity/Parentage
ElTertnination of Parental

Rights
[]Other Parent-Child:

Health

Order

Restraining nrderlinjunction

[.-JLess than $100,000, including damages of any kind, penalties, costs, expenses, pre judgment interest, and attorney fees
rILess than $100,000 and non-monetary relief
0Over $100, 000 but not more than $200,000
EltJvor $290.000 but not more than $1,000,000
[]Over si,000,000

Rev 2/13

1l4afpractiee
[]Accnunting
QL.cgai
qMedical
QOther Professional

Liability:
MMotor Vehicle Accident
QPremises
Pro,drid Liability

[{Asbestos/Silica
qOther product Liability

List Product;

[20ther Injury or Damage:

Appeal

Competition
[]Code Violations

qForeigtt Judgment
(lintelleotual Property
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THE LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE OF CENTRAL TEXAS
A Mon-Profit Cotporation

IF YOU NEED A LAWYER
AND DON'T KNOW ONE,

THE LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
CAN HELP

512-472-8303
866-303-8303 (toll free)
www.AustinLRS.com

Weekdays 8:00 am to 4:30 pm
$20.00 for first half hour attorney consultation

(free consultations for personal injury, malpractice, worker's compensation,
bankruptcy, and social security disability)

This service is certified as a lawyer referral service as required by the State of Texas
under Chapter 952, Occupations Code. Certificate No. 9303

SI USTED NECESITA EL CONSEJO DE UN
ABOGADO Y NO CONOCE A NINGUNO

PUEDE LLAMAR
A LA REFERENCIA DE ABOGADOS

512-472-8303
866-303-8303 (Ilame gratis)

www.AustinLRS.com

Abierto de lunes a viernes de 8:00 am-4:30 pm
$20.00 por la primera media hora de consulta con un abogado
(la consulta es gratis si se trata de dano personal, negligencia,

indemnizacion al trabajador, bancarrota o por incapacidad del Seguro Social)

This service is certified as a lawyer referral service as required by the State of Texas
under Chapter 952, Occupations Code. Certificate No. 9303
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